2006 Homeless veterans in Minnesota statewide survey
Employment

BACKGROUND AND NOTES ON THE 2006 TABLES FOR
ADULTS WITH OR WITHOUT CHILDREN

These tables provide detailed survey results from
the October 2006 Statewide survey of people without
permanent shelter. The data are provided to help
planners and service providers develop summary
information about the characteristics of homeless
people, their experiences and needs, and the
barriers that prevent them from obtaining housing.
For an overview of survey results, see the report
Overview of homelessness in Minnesota 2006: Key
facts from the statewide survey posted on the Wilder
Research web site (wilderresearch.org). Other
reports will be posted there as they are available.

The statewide data tables are based on interviews
with 1,174 men and 1,270 women in emergency
shelters, battered women's shelters, and transitional
housing programs, and another 1,138 interviews
with adults in non-shelter locations. According to
the interviews, our sample of adult respondents
had a total of 1,948 children with them.

In the data tables, survey results have been
weighted to represent the 1,783 men and 1,860
women who were in temporary housing programs
on the night of the survey. According to shelter
providers, 2,501 children were with their parents
or another adult on the night of the survey.

NOTES FOR INTERPRETING THE DATA TABLES

The tables contain weighted estimates. This means
that the survey results have been statistically
adjusted to reflect the actual populations residing
in emergency shelters, battered women's shelters,
and transitional housing programs on the day of
the survey. (We interviewed a sample, not every
person in each shelter.)

For non-shelter locations, the data are not weighted.

We do not adjust the numbers for non-sheltered
respondents, because the actual numbers of men,
women, and children on the streets or in non-shelter
locations on the day of the survey is unknown.

You should use the percentages, not the frequencies,
when interpreting these tables. Sample weighting,
such as we have performed with these data, uses
calculations that can result in "fractional" persons.
When we use computer rounding to adjust for this,
the numbers do not always add up exactly to the
total for each category.

The total number of responses is different for each
question, based on the number of valid responses to
that question. Missing data (cases when a
respondent did not answer a question) are not
reported or included in the percentages.

Not all Continuum of Care regions have all categories of
shelters. That is why some shelter types are missing
in certain regional reports.

Unaccompanied homeless youth (under 18) are not
included in these tables. They will be included in a
separate report and tables when available.

The percentages apply only to the respondents
who were qualified to answer that question. Some
tables report data that were collected only from
those who answered a previous question in a
certain way. For example, many questions about
children are asked only of those adults who have
children with them, so the percentages apply only
to that group.

The Metro region includes the following seven
counties: Anoka, Carver, Dakota, Hennepin,
Ramsey, Scott, and Washington.

WEIGHTING TECHNIQUES

The 2006 survey data were weighted to reflect the
actual number of sheltered homeless persons, as
indicated by specific site counts of people in shelters
throughout the state on October 26, 2006. Only sites
from which there were completed interviews were used in
the weighting. The actual number of homeless persons
in non-sheltered locations cannot be accurately
estimated, so these cases were given a weight of 1.0.

The weightings were calculated by a sample-balancing

program available in the Princeton Statistical Program

(P-Stat). Individual case weights were computed based on:

® Individual sites.

®  Gender (male, female).

® Region (northwest, northeast, central, west central,
southwest, southeast, Anoka, Dakota, Hennepin,
Scott/Carver, Washington, Ramsey, St. Louis County).

®  Shelter type (emergency, transitional, battered
women'’s shelter).

Weightings were used to estimate the characteristics
of homeless persons in Minnesota’s temporary housing
programs on the night of the survey based on the sample
of 2,444 interviews with adults. The actual number of
adults in temporary housing programs on the night of
the survey was 3,643. When this is combined with the
results of the 1,138 interviews completed with adults in
non-shelter locations, the total sample for which
estimates are available is 4,781.

For more detailed information about sampling or weighting
procedures, please refer to the full 2003 report, Homeless
adults and children in Minnesota 2003, or contact the
research staff at homelessstudy@wilder.org. Details will
also be available in the 2006 technical report when it is
completed and posted on this web site (wilderresearch.org).
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2006 Homeless veterans in Minnesota statewide survey

Employment

107. Are you currently employed?

Statewide Veterans

Emergency shelter Transitional housing Informal shelter Unsheltered
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 84 32.0% 2 46.8% 52 27.3% 9 49.0% 12 23.5% 4 66.7% 11 12.6% - -
No 179 68.0% 2 53.2% 137 _72.7% 9 51.0% 39 76.5% 2 33.3% 76 87.4% 1100.0%
Total 264 100.0%| 4 100.0% 188 100.0%) 18100.0% 51100.0% 6 100.0%) 87100.0% 1100.0%
Statewide Veterans Totals
Greater Minnesota Metro Statewide Veterans
Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 51 25.7% 7 66.5% 58 27.9% 108 27.5% 7 40.5% 115 28.1% 159 26.9% 14 50.7% 173 28.0%
No 147 74.3% 4 33.5% 151 72.1% 284 72.5% 10 59.5% 295 71.9% 431 73.1% 14 49.3% 445 72.0%
Total 198 100.0% 11.100.0% 209 100.0% 392 100.0% 17/100.0% 410 100.0%| 590 100.0% 28 100.0% 619 100.0%
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2006 Homeless veterans in Minnesota statewide survey

Employment

108. How many hours, on average, do you work per week?

Statewide Veterans

Emergency shelter

Transitional housing

Informal shelter

Unsheltered

Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %

1-15 hours 14 16.8% 1 43.4% 1 2.0% 1 17.4% 1 8.3% 1 25.0% 5 50.0% - -

16-24 hours 13 15.8% - - 2 4.8% 4 41.8% 4 33.3% 1 25.0% 1 10.0% - -

25-34 hours 12 14.6%) - - 10 20.1% 1 12.6% 2 16.7%| 2 50.0% 1 10.0% - -

35-40 hours 29 34.8% 1 56.6% 36 70.6% 2 28.2% 5 41.7% - - 1 10.0% - -

41 or more hours 15 18.1% - . 1 24% - . - - - - 2 20.0%| - .

Total 84 100.0% 2100.0% 52100.0% 9 100.0%| 12100.0% 4100.0% 10100.0% - -

Part-time (1-34 hours) 40 47.1% 1 43.4% 14 26.9% 6 71.8% 7 58.3%| 4.100.0% 7 70.0% - -

Full-time (35+ hours) 45 52.9% 1 56.6% 38 73.1% 2 28.2% 5 41.7% - - 3 30.0% - -
Statewide Veterans Totals

Greater Minnesota Metro Statewide Veterans
Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %

1-15 hours 6 12.7% 3 44.4% 10 16.8% 15 13.8% - - 15 12.9% 21 13.4% 3 22.8% 24 14.2%
16-24 hours 7 14.1% 1 13.5% 8 14.0% 14 12.7% 4 51.2% 17 15.1% 21 13.2% 5 31.9% 25 14.7%
25-34 hours 10 19.4% 2 28.2% 12 20.6% 16 14.8% 1 14.2% 17 14.8% 26 16.3% 3 21.4% 29 16.7%
35-40 hours 19 37.8% 1 13.9% 20 34.7% 53 48.9% 2 34.6% 55 48.1% 72 45.4% 3 24.0% 75 43.6%
41 or more hours 8 16.0%| - - 8 13.9% 11 9.8% - - 11 9.2% 19 11.8% - - 19 10.8%
Total 50 100.0% 7100.0% 57 100.0% 108 100.0% 7100.0%| 115100.0% 158 100.0% 14 100.0% 172 100.0%)
Part-time (1-34 hours) 23 46.3% 6 86.1% 29 51.4% 45 41.3% 5 65.4% 49 42.7% 68 42.8% 11 76.0% 79 45.6%
Full-time (35+ hours) 27 53.7% 1 13.9% 28 48.6% 63 58.7% 2 34.6% 66 57.3% 90 57.2% 3 24.0% 94 54.4%
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2006 Homeless veterans in Minnesota statewide survey

Employment

109. For those currently employed, what is your hourly rate for your primary job?

Statewide Veterans

Emergency shelter Transitional housing Informal shelter Unsheltered

Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Less than $6.00 2 2.0% - - 13 26.0% 1 12.0% - - - - 2 22.2% -
$6.00-$7.99 24 29.6% 1 56.6% 9 17.3% 1 17.4% 5 41.7% 3 75.0% 3 33.3% -
$8.00-$9.99 29 35.5% - - 9 17.7% 2 24.4% 7 58.3% - - 1 11.1% -
$10.00-$11.99 11 13.2% 1 43.4% 5 9.1% 2 18.1% - - - - 2 22.2% -
$12.00-$13.99 6 6.8% - - 9 18.1% 1 16.3% - - 1 25.0% - - -
$14.00-$15.99 7 8.0% - - 2 4.1% - - - - - - 1 11.1% -
Greater than $16.00 4 4.9% - - 3 4.9% 1 11.8% - - - - - - -
Paid by job . - . . . . - . - . . - . - .
On commission - - - - 1 28% - - - - - - - - -
Total 83 100.0% 2100.0% 52100.0% 9100.0% 12100.0% 4100.0% 9100.0% -

Homeless veterans in Minnesota

Wilder Research, November 2007




2006 Homeless veterans in Minnesota statewide survey

Employment

109. For those currently employed, what is your hourly rate for your primary job? (continued)

Statewide Veterans Totals

Greater Minnesota Metro Statewide Veterans
Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total
N % N % % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Less than $6.00 2 3.3% - - 2 2.9% 15 14.5% 1 14.7% 16 14.5% 17 11.0% 1 71% 18 10.7%
$6.00-$7.99 22 45.6% 6 74.6% 28 49.4% 19 17.9% - - 19 16.8% 41 26.7% 6 38.3% 47 27.6%
$8.00-$9.99 16 32.6% 1 14.7% 17 30.2% 31 28.7% 1 14.5% 32 27.8% 46 29.9% 2 14.6% 49 28.6%
$10.00-$11.99 4 9.0% 1 10.7% 5 92% 13 12.4% 2 22.2% 15 13.1% 18 11.3% 2 16.3% 20 11.8%
$12.00-$13.99 1 24% - - 1 21% 14 13.0% 2 34.2% 16 14.3% 15 9.6% 2 16.6% 17 10.2%
$14.00-$15.99 2 4.3% - - 2 3.7% 8 7.2% - - 8 6.7% 10 6.3% - - 10 5.7%
Greater than $16.00 1 2.8% - - 1 2.4% 5 4.9% 1 14.5% 6 5.5% 7 4.2% 1 71% 8 4.5%
Paid by job - . - - - - - - - - - . - . - - - -
On commission - . - . - . 1 1.4% - - 1 1.3% 1 9% - . 1 9%
Total 49 100.0% 7100.0% 56 100.0% 106 100.0% 7100.0%)| 113 100.0% 155 100.0% 14 100.0% 169 100.0%,
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2006 Homeless veterans in Minnesota statewide survey
Employment

110. For those who are employed, has your primary job lasted at least 3 months?

Statewide Veterans

Emergency shelter Transitional housing Informal shelter Unsheltered
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 37 45.7% 2100.0% 39 76.9% 6 64.5% 5 41.7% 2 50.0% 5 55.6% - -
No 44 54.3% - - 12 23.1% 3 35.5% 7 58.3% 2 50.0% 4 44.4% - -
Total 80100.0% 2100.0% 50100.0% 9100.0%| 12100.0% 4100.0% 9100.0% - -
Statewide Veterans Totals
Greater Minnesota Metro Statewide Veterans
Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 20 42.9% 4 52.7% 24 44.3% 65 62.2% 5 77.8% 71 63.2% 85 56.3% 9 65.0% 95 57.1%
No 26 57.1% 3 47.3% 30 55.7% 40 37.8% 2 22.2% 41 36.8% 66 43.7% 5 35.0% 71 42.9%
Total 46 100.0% 7100.0% 54 100.0% 105 100.0% 7100.0%| 112100.0% 151 100.0% 14 100.0% 166 100.0%)
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2006 Homeless veterans in Minnesota statewide survey
Employment

111. For those who are not employed, have you been laid off in the last 6 months?

Statewide Veterans

Emergency shelter Transitional housing Informal shelter Unsheltered
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 27 15.3% - - 13 9.2% - - 7 17.9% - - 2 28% - -
No 149 84.7% 2100.0% 123 90.8%) 9 100.0% 32 82.1% 2100.0% 70 97.2% 1100.0%
Total 175100.0% 2100.0% 136 100.0%) 9100.0%| 39100.0% 2100.0%)| 72100.0% 1100.0%
Statewide Veterans Totals
Greater Minnesota Metro Statewide Veterans
Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 16 11.4% - - 16 11.1% 32 11.5% - - 32 11.1% 48 11.5% - - 48 11.1%
No 126 88.6% 4 100.0% 130 88.9% 247 88.5% 10100.0% 258 88.9% 374 88.5% 14 100.0% 388 88.9%
Total 143 100.0% 4 100.0% 146 100.0%) 279 100.0%, 10100.0% 290 100.0%| 422 100.0% 14 100.0% 436 100.0%,
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2006 Homeless veterans in Minnesota statewide survey

Employment

112. For those who are not employed, how long has it been since you last held a job?

Statewide Veterans

Emergency shelter Transitional housing Informal shelter Unsheltered
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %

Less than 6 months 54 30.9% - - 36 26.7% 4 45.9% 9 23.7% 1 50.0% 7 10.4% - -
6-12 months 32 18.3% - - 20 14.9% - - 10 26.3% - - 7 10.4% 1100.0%
13-24 months 10 6.0%| 1 52.2% 17 12.5% 5 54.1% 1 2.6% - - 8 11.9% - -
25-36 months 19 10.9%) - - 15 11.0% - - 4 10.5% - . 5 7.5% - -
37-48 months 13 7.8% - - 9 6.9% - - 2 53% - . 5 7.5% - -
Over 48 months 44 25.2% 1 47.8% 38 27.9% - - 12 31.6% 1 50.0% 33 49.3% - -
Never held a job 2 1.1% - . - - - - - - - - 2 3.0%| - -
Total 174 100.0% 2100.0% 134 100.0%| 9100.0% 38100.0% 2100.0%)| 67 100.0% 1100.0%
Mean number of days since
last job ended 1,088 1,342 1,143 328 1,322 1,887 2,373 365
Median number of days since
last job ended 426.0 564.0 548.0 426.0 456.5 1,887.5 1,461.0 365.0
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2006 Homeless veterans in Minnesota statewide survey
Employment

112. For those who are not employed, how long has it been since you last held a job? (continued)

Statewide Veterans Totals

Greater Minnesota Metro Statewide Veterans
Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %

Less than 6 months 48 34.9% 2 46.4% 50 35.2% 58 20.9% 3 32.9% 61 21.3% 106 25.6% 5 36.5% 111 25.9%
6-12 months 22 15.6% 1 26.8% 23 15.9% 47 17.2% - - 47 16.6% 69 16.7% 1 71% 70 16.3%
13-24 months 10 7.3% - - 10 7.1% 26 9.5% 6 57.5% 32 11.2% 36 8.8% 6 42.3% 42 9.9%
25-36 months 14 10.1% - - 14  9.8% 29 10.5% - - 29 10.1% 43 10.3% - - 43 10.0%
37-48 months 8 5.6% - - 8 55% 22 8.0% - - 22 7.7% 30 7.2% - - 30 7.0%
Over 48 months 37 26.5% 1 26.8% 38 26.5% 90 32.6% 1 9.6% 91 31.7% 126 30.5% 2 14.1% 128 30.0%
Never held a job - . - E - - 4 1.4% - - 4 1.3% 4 9% - E 4 9%
Total 138 100.0% 4100.0% 141 100.0%, 276 100.0%, 10100.0% 286 100.0%| 413 100.0% 14 100.0% 428 100.0%,
Mean number of days since
last job ended 1,210 1,123 1,208 1,393 548 1,362 1,331 701 1,311
Median number of days since
last job ended 365.0 365.0 365.0 731.0 426.0 731.0 548.0 426.0 548.0
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2006 Homeless veterans in Minnesota statewide survey

Employment

113. For those who are not employed, are you currently looking for work?

Statewide Veterans

Emergency shelter Transitional housing Informal shelter Unsheltered
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 81 46.0% 2100.0% 34 24.7% 4 43.5% 21 53.8% - - 27 40.3% 1100.0%
No 95 54.0% - - 103 75.3% 5 56.5% 18 46.2% 2100.0% 40 59.7% - -
Total 175100.0% 2100.0% 137 100.0% 9100.0%| 39100.0% 2100.0%)| 67 100.0% 1100.0%
Statewide Veterans Totals
Greater Minnesota Metro Statewide Veterans
Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 70 50.7% 2 46.4% 72 50.6% 93 33.0% 5 50.8% 98 33.6% 162 38.8% 7 49.6% 169 39.2%
No 68 49.3% 2 53.6% 70 49.4% 188 67.0% 5 49.2% 193 66.4% 256 61.2% 7 50.4% 263 60.8%
Total 138 100.0% 4 100.0% 141 100.0%)| 281100.0%, 10100.0% 291100.0%| 418 100.0% 14 100.0% 432 100.0%,
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2006 Homeless veterans in Minnesota statewide survey

Employment

114. For those who are not employed, what do you feel are the biggest barriers or problems to getting a job now?

Statewide Veterans

Emergency shelter Transitional housing Informal shelter Unsheltered
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
(N=170) (N=2) (N=136) (N=9) (N=38) (N=2) (N=69) (N=1)
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Transportation 57 33.4% 1 52.2% 38 28.2% 2 19.7% 17 44.7% 1 50.0% 24 34.8% - -
Housing 50 29.6% - - 19 14.1% 2 19.9% 7 18.4% - - 28 40.6% 1100.0%
Physical health 58 34.1% - - 49 35.9% 3 33.1% 12 31.6% 1 50.0% 24 34.8% 1100.0%
Mental health 41 24.1% - - 66 48.7% 3 31.4% 4 10.5% 1 50.0%)| 19 27.5% 1100.0%
Criminal history 30 17.8% - - 19 14.0% - - 4 10.5% - - 6 87% - -
Job experience or history 14 8.2%) 1 47.8% 24 17.5% 2 20.9%| 7 18.4%) 1 50.0% 7 10.1% - -
Education 12 6.8% 1 52.2% 18 13.6% 1 15.6% 2  5.3% - - 5 7.2% - -
Child care - - 1 47.8% 3 2.0% 3 35.3% - - - - - - - -
Resources needed to work or
look for work 11 6.3% 1 47.8% 3 25% 1 15.6% 4 10.5% - - 13 18.8% - -
Employment opportunities 15  8.9%) - - 14 10.3% - - 5 13.2% 1 50.0% 5 7.2% - -
Other personal reasons 9 5.2% 1 52.2% 10 7.7% - - 2  5.3% 1 50.0% 4 5.8% - -
Age 24 14.3% - - 21 15.7% - - 7 18.4% - - 11 15.9% - -
Miscellaneous 3 1.7%| - - 8 6.0% - - 4 10.5% - - 3 4.3% - -
Discrimination/prejudice/race - E - . - - - . - . - 4 1 1.4% . .
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2006 Homeless veterans in Minnesota statewide survey

Employment

114. For those who are not employed, what do you feel are the biggest barriers or problems to getting a job now? (continued)

Statewide Veterans Totals

Greater Minnesota Metro Statewide Veterans

Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total

(N=138) (N=4) (N=142) (N=275) (N=10) (N=285) (N=413) (N=14) (N=427)

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Transportation 50 36.4% 1 26.8% 51 36.2% 86 31.2% 3 27.6%| 89 31.1% 136 33.0% 4 27.4% 140 32.8%
Housing 40 29.3% 2 46.4% 42 29.7% 64 23.3% 1 10.2%] 65 22.8% 104 25.3% 3 19.8% 107 25.1%
Physical health 45 32.2% 2 53.6% 47 32.8% 98 35.8% 3 28.9% 101 35.5% 143 34.6% 5 35.4% 148 34.6%
Mental health 43 31.1% 2 53.6% 45 31.7% 87 31.7% 3 27.3%| 90 31.5% 130 31.5% 5 34.3% 135 31.6%
Criminal history 23 16.4% - - 23 16.0% 37 13.3% - - 37 12.9% 59 14.4% - - 59 13.9%
Job experience or history 20 14.1% 1 26.8% 21 14.5% 32 11.7% 3 27.8%| 35 12.3% 52 12.5% 4 27.5% 56 13.0%
Education 15 10.7% - - 15 10.5% 22 8.1% 2 24.0%| 25 8.7% 37 9.0% 2 17.6% 40 9.3%
Child care 1 T% - - 1 1% 2 .6%] 4 40.3% 6 2.1% 3 7% 4 29.6% 7 1.6%
Resources needed to work or
look for work 13 9.2% - - 13 9.0% 18 6.7% 2 23.1%| 21 7.3% 31 7.6% 2 17.0% 34 7.9%
Employment opportunities 16 11.3%)| 1 26.8% 17 11.7% 24  8.6% - - 24 8.3% 39 9.5% 1 7.1% 40 9.4%
Other personal reasons 5 3.3%| 1 26.8% 6 3.9% 21 7.5% 1 10.4%| 22 7.6% 25 6.1% 2 14.8% 27 6.4%
Age 21 15.1% - - 21 14.7% 43 15.5% - - 43 15.0% 64 15.4% - - 64 14.9%
Miscellaneous 9 6.3% - . 9 6.2% 9 3.4% - - 9 3.3% 18 4.4% - - 18 4.2%
Discrimination/prejudice/race 1 1% - . 1 1% - 4 - . - 4 1 2% - . 1 2%
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2006 Homeless veterans in Minnesota statewide survey

Employment

115. What kind of work (do/did) you do?

Statewide Veterans

Emergency shelter

Transitional housing

Informal shelter

Unsheltered

Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Food service 31 12.2% 1 26.5% 18 9.6% 2 11.3%| 1 21% 2 33.3% 6 7.5% - -
Construction, trades, or laborer 50 20.1% - - 37 20.1% - - 16 34.0%) - - 25 31.3% 1 50.0%
Factory work 46 18.5% 1 25.4% 19 10.3% 1 8.0% 11 23.4% - - 10 12.5% - -
Sales/Cashier 11 4.6% - - 20 10.8% 3 14.2% 7 14.9%| 2 33.3%| 2 25% - -
Cleaning 25 10.0% - - 20 11.0% 2 13.0%| 2  4.3% - - 8 10.0% - -
Health care services 6 2.4% - - 9 52% 5 31.1% 1 21% - - - . - -
Material handling, packaging,
and warehouse work 27 10.7% - - 18 9.7% - - 4 8.5% - - 3 3.8% - -
Clerical 4 1.7% - - 9 51% 4 22.3% 2.1%) - - 1 1.3% - -
Multiple jobs 11 4.4% - - 5 3.0% - - - - - - 7  8.8%| - -
Professional driver 5 21% - . 6 3.3% - - 1 2.1% - - 3 3.8% - -
Child care or teacher's aide - . 1 27.8%) - - - - - - 1 16.7%)| - . - -
Protective services or security 5 2.1% - - 3 1.9% - - - . - - 1 1.3% - -
Landscaping/farming/
agriculture/forestry 7 2.6%| - - 1 6% - - 1 2.1%| - - 1 1.3% - -
Unspecified jobs/temp services/
temporary jobs/self-employed
(not further specified) - - - - - - - - - - - - 3  3.8%| - -
Social services work/social
work/outreach worker - - - - 2 9% - - - - - - - - - -
Casino jobs 2 % - - 1 .6% - - - - - - - - - -
Something else - not specified
Counselor - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.3% - -
Engineer 1 5% - - 1 T% - - 1 2.1%| - - 1 1.3% - -
Auto body
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2006 Homeless veterans in Minnesota statewide survey

Employment

115. What kind of work (do/did) you do? (continued)

Statewide Veterans

Emergency shelter Transitional housing Informal shelter Unsheltered
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %

Recycling/scrapwork/junkyard - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.3% - -
Research 2 T% - - - - - - - 1 16.7%)| - . - -
Manager/management 6 2.3% - . 2 1.0% - . - - - . 1 1.3% - -
Lab tech 1 .6% - - - - - 1 21% - - - . - -
Elevator operator/doorman 1 6% - - - - - - - - - - E - -
Teacher 1 5% 1 20.3% - - - - - - - - - - -
Mail/message services/postal

worker - . - - 1 6% - - - - - - - . - -
Computer/technical support 3 1.0% - . 1 7% - - - - - - 1 1.3% - -
Mechanic - . - . 5 27% - - - - - - 2 25% - -
Accounting/financial/banking 1 5% - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Consultant 1 5% - - - - - - - - - - . - -
Newspaper/flyer delivery - - - - 2 1.1% - - - - - - - - - -
Antique dealers/refinisher - . - . 1 T% - . - . - . 1 1.3% - -
Military - - - - 1 .6% - - - - - - 2 25% 1 50.0%
Fundraising 1 5% - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Supervisor (general, not

manager) 1 5% - . - - - - . - - - E - .
Total 250 100.0%| 4 100.0% 182 100.0%) 18100.0% 47/100.0% 6 100.0%) 80100.0% 2100.0%
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2006 Homeless veterans in Minnesota statewide survey

Employment

115. What kind of work (do/did) you do? (continued)

Statewide Veterans Totals

Greater Minnesota Metro Statewide Veterans
Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total
% N % % % N % % N % N % N %
Food service 15 7.8% 2 16.7% 17  8.3% 41 10.9% 3 17.2%| 44 11.2% 55 9.9% 5 17.0% 60 10.2%
Construction, trades, or laborer 46 24.8% 1 8.2% 47 23.8% 81 21.9% - - 81 20.9% 128 22.9% 1 3.4% 129 21.9%
Factory work 29 15.5% - - 29 14.6% 57 15.3% 2 13.8% 59 15.2% 86 15.4% 2 81% 88 15.0%
Sales/Cashier 15 7.8% 3 22.5% 17 8.7% 25 6.8% 2 10.2%| 27 7.0% 40 7.2% 5 15.3% 44  7.6%
Cleaning 21 11.4% 1 9.0% 22 11.3% 33 9.0% 1 7.0% 35 8.9% 55 9.8% 2 7.8% 57 9.7%
Health care services 8 4.2% - - 8 3.9% 9 23% 5 31.6%)| 14 3.6% 16 2.9%) 5 18.6% 22 3.7%
Material handling, packaging,
and warehouse work 17 9.2% - - 17  8.6% 34 9.2% - - 34 8.8% 51 9.2% - - 51 8.7%
Clerical 1 .5%) 1 12.3% 2 1.3% 15 3.9% 2 14.0%| 17 4.4% 16 2.8% 4 13.3% 20 3.3%
Multiple jobs 6 3.1% - - 6 2.9% 18 4.7% - - 18 4.5% 23 4.2% - - 23 4.0%
Professional driver 3 1.7%| - . 3 1.6% 12 3.2% - . 12 3.1% 15 2.7% - - 15 2.6%
Child care or teacher's aide - . 1 8.2%) 1 5% - . 1 6.2% 1 3% - . 2 7.0% 2 A%
Protective services or security 3 1.7% - . 3 1.6% 7 1.8% - - 7 1.7% 10 1.7% - . 10 1.7%)|
Landscaping/farming/
agriculture/forestry 2 1.1% - - 2 1.1% 7 2.0% - - 7 1.9% 10 1.7% - . 10 1.6%
Unspecified jobs/temp
services/temporary jobs/self-
employed (not further specified) 2 1.1% - . 2 1.0% 1 3% - - 1 3% 3 5% - - 3 5%
Accounting/financial/banking - . - - - . 1 3% - - 1 3% 1 2% - - 1 2%
Social services work/social
work/outreach worker - - - - - - 2 5% - . 2 A% 2 3% - - 2 3%
Computer/technical support 1 5% - - 1 5% 4 1.0% - - 4 1.0% 5 9% - - 5 8%
Casino jobs 2 9% - . 2 .8% 1 .3%] - . 1 .3% 3 5% - 4 3 5%
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2006 Homeless veterans in Minnesota statewide survey

Employment

115. What kind of work (do/did) you do? (continued)

Statewide Veterans Totals

Greater Minnesota Metro Statewide Veterans
Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %

Counselor 1 .5%) - - 1 5% - - - - - - 1 2% - - 1 2%
Engineer 1 .5%) - - 1 5% 4 1.0% - - 4 9% 5 8% - - 5 .8%|
Recycling/scrapwork/junkyard - - - . - - 1 3% - . 1 3% 1 2% - . 1 2%
Research 2 .9%)| 1 82% 3 1.4% - - - - - - 2 3% 1 3.4% 3 5%
Dancer/adult entertainer

Manager/management 1 1% - - 1 1% 7 1.9% - - 7 1.8% 8 1.5% - - 8 1.4%
Lab tech - - - - - - 2 1% - - 2 .6%)| 2 4% - - 2 4%
Elevator operator/doorman - . - - - - 1 4% - . 1 A% 1 3% - . 1 2%
Teacher - - 1 6.5% 1 4% 1 .3% - - 1 3% 1 2% 1 27% 2 3%
Mail/message services/postal

worker 1 5% - - 1 5% - . - . - - 1 2% - - 1 2%
Mechanic 6 3.2%| - - 6 3.0% 1 .3%] - - 1 .3%)| 7 1.2% - - 7 1.2%
Consultant 1 T%| - - 1 .6% - - - - - - 1 2% - - 1 2%
Newspaper/flyer delivery - . - . - - 2 5% - - 2 5% 2 4% - . 2 3%
Antique dealers/refinisher 1 6% - - 1 6% 1 3% - - 1 3% 2 A% - . 2 4%
Military 2 1.1% 1 8.2% 3 1.5% 1 .3%] - - 1 .3% 3 5% 1 3.4% 4 T%|
Fundraising - . - - - - 1 3% - - 1 3% 1 2% - - 1 2%
Supervisor (general, not

manager) - E - - - - 1 3% - - 1 3% 1 2% - . 1 2%
Total 187 100.0% 12 100.0% 199 100.0%) 372100.0% 17/100.0% 389 100.0% 559 100.0% 29100.0% 588 100.0%
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